

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–0759

ALEXANDRIA M. ANDERSON,
Individually and as Administrator of the
ESTATE OF CARTER JAY WILLIAM ANDERSON,
and TERRY ANDERSON, Individually,

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Linn County
Ian K. Thornhill, District Judge

APPELLEE’S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

POPE S. YAMADA
Phelan Tucker Law LLP
P.O. Box 2150
Iowa City, Iowa 52244
(319) 354-1104
yamada@phelantucker.com

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
JOB MUKKADA
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
job.mukkada@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The district court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ claims for failing to exhaust their administrative remedies.	14
A. The Estate didn’t exhaust its claims because Alexandria Anderson hadn’t been appointed administrator at the time she purported to file a claim on the Estate’s behalf.....	16
B. The Andersons didn’t exhaust their loss-of-consortium claims because they never filed the claims on their own behalf—indeed, Terry Anderson never filed <i>any</i> claims—and the claims for the loss of consortium of their child can’t be brought by the Estate.	23
C. The exhaustion requirement of the Iowa Tort Claims Act is jurisdictional and cannot be waived by the Attorney General; the extent of any investigation of a tort claim is irrelevant.	30
II. The district court properly denied Plaintiffs’ motion to seal—and refused to accept into evidence—an exhibit irrelevant to reconsideration of its dismissal order.	31
CONCLUSION.....	37
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	37

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bloomquist v. Wapello Cnty.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1993)	12, 14, 24, 30
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 955 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2021)	15
<i>Drahaus v. State</i> , 584 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 1998)	21, 22
<i>Est. of Cox v. Dunakey & Klatt, P.C.</i> , 893 N.W. 2d 295 (Iowa 2017).....	32, 36
<i>Est. of Dyer v. Krug</i> , 533 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1995).....	19
<i>Est. of Voss v. State</i> , 553 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1996).....	passim
<i>Gail v. Clark</i> , 410 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 1987)	26
<i>In re Marriage of Bolick</i> , 539 N.W. 357 (Iowa 1995).....	35
<i>Madison v. Colby</i> , 348 N.W.2d 202 (1984)	27, 28
<i>Martin v. Giordano</i> , 185 F. Supp.3d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	34
<i>McFadden v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 2016).....	12, 19, 20
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	15
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	36
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 180 Cal. Rptr.3d 234 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	33
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 2010)	24
<i>Segura v. State</i> , 889 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2017).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>St. John's Gospel Baptist Church v. Tax 207</i> , No. 11-0553, 2012 WL 1860667 (Iowa Ct. App. May 23, 2012).....	35

<i>Swanger v. State</i> , 455 N.W.2d 344 (Iowa 1989)	16, 30
<i>Troester v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corp.</i> , 328 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1982).....	19
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	15

Statutes

Iowa Code § 613.15A.....	28
Iowa Code § 669.2(3).....	21
Iowa Code § 669.3(2).....	11, 16
Iowa Code § 669.4(3).....	16
Iowa Code § 669.5(1).....	12
Iowa Code § 669.5(1).....	passim
Iowa Code § 669.13	19

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.905(1)	37
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.201.....	21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.206.....	28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.232.....	30
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.502.....	37
Iowa R. Elec. P. 16.405(2)(e) cmt.....	34
